and establish different platforms that promote better understanding
between intellectually challenged people and the general public, thus
contributing to social harmony with mutual care and respect.

Contact Us
You are welcome to contact our Communications and Fund Raising
Offi ce for further information on charity, sponsorship and corporate
volunteer programmes.
Tel: 2661 0709
Fax: 2866 0471
E-mail: cfr@hongchi.org.hk

為支持本會持續提供優質的教育及成人服務，我
們將尋求更多資源，致力與各界企業及專業團
體緊密合作，以進一步優化及開拓多元化服務，
令更多智障人士及其照顧者受惠。在公眾教育方
面，我們將積極提升本會的正面形象，並建立不
同類型的互動平台，加深社會大眾對智障人士的
了解，彼此尊重和接納，共建關愛融和的社會。

聯絡我們

如欲合辦各類型籌款、贊助和企業義工服務等活
動，歡迎與本會傳訊及經費籌募部聯絡。
電話：2661 0709

傳真：2866 0471

電郵：cfr@hongchi.org.hk

展望未來
Future Development

101Hong Chi Association   Annual Report 2011/2012

財務報告

Financial Report
審慎理財 善用資源

Sound fi nancial management to achieve
fi nancial prudence and accountability

Unaudited Proforma Combined Statement of Comprehensive Income
For the year ended 31 March 2012

Hong Chi Association
Unaudited Proforma Combined Financial Statements

Note

Association
& HCAS

HK$
Schools

HK$

Proforma
combined

HK$

Income

Government grants and subventions 195,573,726 297,681 ,156 493,254,882

Lotteries Fund grants  5,896,922 1,013,591  6,91 0,513

Donations

– Hong Kong Jockey Club 6,042,673  234,998  6,277,671

– Community Chest allocations 2,484,163 - 2,484,163

– Others 4,950,295 3,214,242 8,1 64,537

Other fund raising projects 6,771 ,709  - 6,771 ,709

Furniture and equipment replenishment and
minor works block grant 2,341,256  - 2,341 ,256

Others 27,047,215 10,142,675 37,1 89,890

2b 251,107,959  312,286,662 563,394,621

Expenditure 5 (249,628,098)  (312,326,908) (561 ,955,006)

Net operating surplus / (deficit) 1,479,861 (40,246) 1 ,439,615

Interest income 2b 1,184,826 940 1 ,185,766

Surplus / (deficit) for the year 2,664,687  (39,306) 2,625,381

Transferred (to) / from designated funds to
compensate the designated expenditure 3a  (1,890,695)  (29,383) (1 ,920,078)

Transferred to Social Welfare lump sum
reserves 3b  (1,499,703)  - (1 ,499,703)

Transferred from Other Social Welfare reserves 3c (1,760,810)  - (1 ,760,810)

Transferred to furniture and equipment
replenishment and minor works block grant
reserve 3d  (507,840)  - (507,840)

Balance carried forward from capital reserve
for unsubvented projects  (2,994,361)  (68,689)  (3,063,050)

103Hong Chi Association   Annual Report 2011/2012

Unaudited Proforma Combined Statement of Comprehensive Income
For the year ended 31 March 2011

Hong Chi Association
Unaudited Proforma Combined Financial Statements

Note

Association
& HCAS

HK$
Schools

HK$

Proforma
combined

HK$

Income

Government grants and subventions 183,861 ,843 270,062,837 453,924,680

Lotteries Fund grants 3,908,745 789,018 4,697,763

Donations

– Hong Kong Jockey Club 4,958,945 164,122 5,1 23,067

– Community Chest allocations 1 ,976,086 - 1 ,976,086

– Others 5,1 1 6,871 2,878,106 7,994,977

Other fund raising projects 6,693,327 - 6,693,327

Furniture and equipment replenishment and
minor works block grant 1 ,949,622 - 1 ,949,622

Others 25,664,452 9,018,086 34,682,538

2b 234,129,891 282,912,169 51 7,042,060

Expenditure 5 (229,805,759) (282,857,916) (512,663,675)

Net operating surplus 4,324,132 54,253 4,378,385

Interest income 2b 9 1 1 ,124 934 912,058

Surplus for the year 5,235,256 55,187 5,290,443

Transferred (to) / from designated funds to
compensate the designated expenditure 3a (2,273,724) 6,936 (2,266,788)

Transferred to Social Welfare lump sum
reserves 3b (6,941,577) - (6,941 ,577)

Transferred from Other Social Welfare reserves 3c 2,055,392 - 2,055,392

Transferred to furniture and equipment
replenishment and minor works block grant
reserve 3d (427,122) - (427,122)

Balance carried forward from capital reserve
for unsubvented projects (2,351 ,775) 62,123 (2,289,652)

104 匡智會   2011/2012 年報

Unaudited Proforma Combined Statement of Financial Position
As at 31 March 2012

Hong Chi Association
Unaudited Proforma Combined Financial Statements

Note

Association
& HCAS

HK$
Schools

HK$

Proforma
combined

HK$

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 43,078,524 33,458,680 76,537,204
Interest in a subsidiary - - -

43,078,524 33,458,680 76,537,204

Current assets
Accounts receivable 13,81 1 ,582 318,558 14,1 30,140
Amount due from Social Welfare Department 659,003 - 659,003

Amount (due to Schools) / due from Association (193,853) 193,853 -
Deposit and prepayments 1,977,979 1 ,057,935 3,035,914
Cash at financial institutions:

– Fixed and call deposits 1 19,699,245 - 1 19,699,245
– Current and savings accounts 6,849,382 49,982,502 56,831,884

Cash in hand 401,606 84,210 485,816
143,204,944 51,637,058 194,842,002

Current liabilities
Deferred income:

– Education Bureau - 41 ,144,861 41 ,144,861
– Capital Grant 40,066,129 33,224,628 73,290,757
– Others 8,644,481 8,197,343 16,841 ,824

Accounts payable and accrued charges 4,681,591 716,559 5,398,150
53,392,201 83,283,391 136,675,592

Net current assets / (Net current liabilities) 89,812,743 (31,646,333) 58,166,410

Non-current liabilities
Provision for employee leave entitlements (4,621 ,915) (457,795) (5,079,710)

Net assets 128,269,352 1,354,552 129,623,904

Representing:
Capital reserve for unsubvented projects 3a 535,896 1,120,500 1,656,396
Designated funds 3a 52,700,767 234,052 52,934,819
Social Welfare lump sum reserves 3b 71,492,086 - 71 ,492,086
Other Social Welfare reserves 3c 1,782,466 - 1 ,782,466
Furniture and equipment replenishment and
 minor works block grant reserve 3d 1,758,137 - 1,758,137

Total funds 128,269,352 1,354,552 129,623,904

105Hong Chi Association   Annual Report 2011/2012

Unaudited Proforma Combined Statement of Financial Position
As at 31 March 2011

Hong Chi Association
Unaudited Proforma Combined Financial Statements

Note

Association
& HCAS

HK$
Schools

HK$

Proforma
 combined

HK$

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 38,380,366 27,929,338 66,309,704
Interest in a subsidiary - - -

38,380,366 27,929,338 66,309,704

Current assets
Accounts receivable 9,612,158 3,059,792 12,671 ,950
Amount due from Social Welfare Department 156,779 - 156,779
Amount due from Schools / (due to Association) 2,453,757 (2,453,757) -
Deposit and prepayments 1 ,644,419 816,077 2,460,496
Cash at financial institutions:

– Fixed and call deposits 1 15,878,309 - 1 15,878,309
– Current and savings accounts 8,490,068 49,482,339 57,972,407

Cash in hand 406,548 75,925 482,473

138,642,038 50,980,376 189,622,414

Current liabilities
Deferred income:

– Education Bureau - 41 ,045,976 41,045,976
– Capital Grant 35,000,088 27,724,669 62,724,757
– Others 8,527,518 8,213,331 16,740,849

Accounts payable and accrued charges 3,997,132 531,880 4,529,012
47,524,738 77,515,856 125,040,594

Net current assets / (Net current liabilities) 91, 1 17,300 (26,535,480) 64,581 ,820

Non-current liabilities
Provision for employee leave entitlements (3,805,996) - (3,805,996)

Net assets 125,691 ,670 1 ,393,858 127,085,528

Representing:
Capital reserve for unsubvented projects 3a 3,530,257 1 ,189,189 4,719,446
Designated funds 3a 50,81 0,072 204,669 51 ,014,741
Social Welfare lump sum reserves 3b 70,079,388 - 70,079,388
Other Social Welfare reserves 3c 21,656 - 21 ,656
Furniture and equipment replenishment and

minor works block grant reserve 3d 1,250,297 - 1 ,250,297

Total funds 1 25,691 ,670 1,393,858 127,085,528

106 匡智會   2011/2012 年報

Hong Chi Association
Notes to the Unaudited Proforma Combined Financial Statements

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION

Hong Chi Association (the “Association”) operates a total of 13 schools (the “Schools”). In response to the new
government policy on school governance and administration, the Schools of the Association started to establish their
own Incorporated Management Committees (“IMCs”) as separate legal entities. Four schools had their IMCs formed on

[…]

Other Social Welfare reserves represent the unspent portion of the grants allocated by the Social Welfare
Department not included in the lump sum grants for future use of the Association.

d) Furniture and equipment replenishment and minor works block grant reserve

Furniture and equipment replenishment and minor works block grants are lump sum governmental grants for
replenishment of furniture and equipment and minor works for existing premises providing subvented welfare
services. The grants are recognized as capital grants under deferred income when acquiring property, plant
and equipment. The remaining grants are recorded as income when there is a reasonable assurance that the
Association will comply with the condition attaching with it and that the grant will be received. The unspent portion
for the year is transferred to the furniture and equipment replenishment and minor works block grant reserve.

Hong Chi Association
Notes to the Unaudited Proforma Combined Financial Statements

108 匡智會   2011/2012 年報

Hong Chi Association
Notes to the Unaudited Proforma Combined Financial Statements

4. SOCIAL WELFARE LUMP SUM RESERVES

5. EXPENDITURE

Lump sum
grant reserve

HK$

Provident fund
reserve

HK$

Central items
reserve

HK$
Total
HK$

At 1 April 2010 54,81 7,479 8,236,239 1 32,686 63,186,404

Grants received during the year 157,887,098 1 2,551 ,787 3,360,575 1 73,799,460
Interest Income 592,273 - - 592,273
Expenditure and purchase of property,
 plant and equipment for the year (152,573,591 ) (1 1 ,237,473) (3,156,704) (166,967,768)
Amount attributable to
 Hong Chi Gateway Club (482,388) - - (482,388)

5,423,392 1 ,314,314 203,871 6,941 ,577

Amount clawed back by
 Social Welfare Department - - (48,593) (48,593)

At 31 March 2011 and at 1 April 2011 60,240,871 9,550,553 287,964 70,079,388

Grants received during the year 164,493,907 1 3,585,365 4,209,244 182,288,51 6
Interest Income 809,1 91 - - 809,191
Expenditure and purchase of property,
 plant and equipment for the year (165,71 7,751 ) (12,391 ,564) (3,488,689) (1 81 ,598,004)

(414,653) 1 ,193,801 720,555 1,499,703

Amount clawed back by
 Social Welfare Department - - (87,005) (87,005)

At 31 March 2012 59,826,218 10,744,354 921,51 4 71 ,492,086

Association
 & HCAS

HK$
Schools

HK$

Proforma
 combined

HK$

2012
Salaries and allowance 173,072,888 276,301 ,160 449,374,048
Wages and special allowance 1 1 ,052,904 - 1 1 ,052,904
Rent and rates 9,698,847 2,047,333 1 1 ,746,180
Utilities 5,836,322 3,804,109 9,640,431
Insurance 2,518,279 104,392 2,622,671
Service related expenses 22,295,884 9,258,479 31 ,554,363
Programme and training expenses 5,054,782 5,985,810 1 1,040,592
Professional service 2,1 70,844 1,21 1 ,41 7 3,382,261
Other operating expense 7,336,7 12 4,094,229 1 1 ,430,941
Depreciation expense 1 0,590,636 9,519,979 20,1 10,615

249,628,098 312,326,908 561 ,955,006

2011
Salaries and allowance 158,053,303 249,528,787 407,582,090
Wages and special allowance 10,507,057 - 10,507,057
Rent and rates 9,068,560 1 ,894,688 10,963,248
Utilities 5,493,763 3,612,188 9,105,951
Insurance 2,040,663 1 16,599 2,1 57,262
Service related expenses 20,091 ,052 9,257,079 29,348,131
Programme and training expenses 4,737,861 5,081 ,270 9,819,131
Professional service 2,337,657 1 ,229,182 3,566,839
Other operating expense 7,969,665 3,481 ,318 1 1 ,450,983
Depreciation expense 9,506,178 8,656,805 18,162,983

229,805,759 282,857,916 512,663,675

109Hong Chi Association   Annual Report 2011/2012

63-64

13-14

26, 47-60
61

7-9

17-18
35-46,
65-67,
69-73,
76

 1

62

 15

31-32
33-34

27-28

29-30 24-25

19-21

4

6

5
2

3

74

23

75

辦事處及服務單位分佈圖
Locations of Offices and Service Units

辦事處 Offi ces

特殊學校 Special Schools

兒童服務 Children Services

成人服務及社會企業 Adult Services & Social Enterprises

1

3

5 4

6

233

75755555557557

21

2

3

17

2
61

6

6

成

匡智會   2011/2012 年報110

10-12
16  1

22
68, 75

2
68 75

2

辦事處及服務單位分佈圖 Locations of Offi ces and Service Units
辦事處 Offi ces

1 總辦事處 Head Office
2 香港辦事處 Hong Kong Office

特殊學校 Special Schools